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Methodology

Survey Description
Survey Length: 48 questions (including demographic and transportation)
Duration: Approximately 10 minutes to complete

Administration Methods
Survey Mediums: Web form & Paper
February — March 2017
Available to all employees
Available in English & Spanish

Sample Size
4,580 surveys completed (40% of workforce)

Survey demographics are very similar to the workforce demographics with regard
to gender and race.

Confidence Level: 95%

Margin of error: At least 1.45%
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Survey Considerations

When reviewing survey results, please keep in mind the following:

Responses may be based on both actual experience and/or
perception

The survey results do not reveal reasons for respondents’
satisfaction levels

Survey results can inform improvements in process,
management, policy, communication, and employee
engagement; all are important and may play a role in responses

The survey may raise additional questions or generate further
research by Performance & Analytics
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Q1-5. Overall Satisfaction with Job Satisfaction

by percentage of respondents (Excluding "Don’t Know™)

| know how my work relates to my
department’s mission. 45% 7%

My work gives me a feeling of personal
accomplishment.

| am generally satisfied in my current position. / 14%
| know how my work relates to the City's
Strategic Plan. 248,
| would recommend the City of San Diego as
a place to work 249,
0% 20% 40% 60% 60% 100%
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Source: ETC Institute (2017
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Q7-11. Overall Satisfaction with Growth and Recognition
by percentage of respondents (Excluding "Don’t Know®)

/ N

My skills are used in the workplace.

| have opportunities to learn new skills
In my current pasition.

| feel encouraged to provide ideas on new 18%
ways of doing things.
| receive recognition if | perform well. / 21%
| believe | have a path for career advancement. / 22%
0% D% 40% 6[] % BD %o 100%
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Q13-17. Overall Satisfaction with Management

by percentage of respondents (Excluding "Don't Know®)

My department management are present and visible. 17%

My department manage ment sets clear goals and

expectations. i 22%
My department management actively listens to me. T 23%
My department management inspires me. 9% 25%

Poor job performance is dealt with effectively in my
department. " 269,

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Q19-23. Overall Satisfaction with Teamwork

by percentage of respondents [Exn::ludmg ‘Don't Know™)

/ .

My co-workers treat me with respect.

If | need helpwith a work-related

issue, | am able to find someone 10%

who can help me.
| am comfortable discussing
work-related issue s with my

co-workers. 12%
| feel like | am part of a team. / 14%
My team inspires me. / 24%
0% 20% 40% 60% BD% 100%
|-Strnngly.ﬁgree (5) @Agree (4) OMeutral (3) EADIsagree (2) @Strongly Disagree [1}|
Source: ETC Institute (2017
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Q25-29. Overall Satisfaction with Resources and Communication
by percentage of respondents (Excluding "Don't Know™)

| have access to the information | need to
do my job.

| have access to the tools, equipment and
materials | need to do my job well.

Employees in my department
communicate well with each other. 23%
Employees in my department communicate
well with other deparments. 31%
The technology in my department is up to date. / 21%
0% 20% 40% 60% 60% 100%

W Strongly Agree (5) gE@Agree (4) OMeutral (3) @ADIsagree (2) @Strongly Disagree [‘1}|

Source: ETC Institute (2017)
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Q31-35. Overall Satisfaction with Work Environment
by percentage of respondents (Excluding "Don’t Know®)

My department provides high-qualty services to our : 12%
customers. )

Employees who perform well receive recognition. 4% 25%

| am satisfied with the physical conditions of my
work place. ' 19%

Compared to several years ago, the overall quality
of the work enviranment at the City of San Diego
has gotten better. 8% 28%

| perceive the work environment to be better than

other government agencies.
g g _II 35%

0% 20% 40% 60% 60% 100%

|-Stmngly Agree (5) gmAgree (4) OMeutral (3) Ealisagree (2) mStrongly Disagree (1 }|

Source: ETC shitute (2017)
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Q37. Which THREE of the following criteria are motivators for you to
work for the City of San Diego?

by percentage of respondents top three choices

98%

Job Stability

39%
33%
3% |
27%
25%

23%

Health care benefits

Public or community service

Career growth

Work/life balance

Type and/or challenge of work

Pay

16%
14%

Working relationships with coworkers
Proxamity of work location to home
4%
4%
3%

Reputation of City
Training programs
Focus on innovation
Quality of facilities or other resources [l 2%
Other 4% . . .
0% 20% 40% G0% a0%

Source: ETC Inshtute (2017)
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Q38. How do you usually get to work?
by percentage of respondents (Without "Mot Provided®)

Bike o
Ride-share
Walk 104 20
Other 1%

Public transportation
13%

Personal vehicle
81%

Source: ETC Institutz (2017)
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Q43. How many years have you been
employed by the City of San Diego?

by percentage of re spondents (Without "MNot Provided™)

Less than 2 years
18%

31 years or more
4%

2-5 years
16%
21-30 years
20%

9-10 years
13%

11-20 years
30%

Source: ETC Institute (2017
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Summary

The survey response rate was high for initial effort, and provides a good
benchmark for future surveys.

Areas receiving the HIGHEST satisfaction ratings:
Knowing how work relates to department’s mission
Work gives employees a feeling of personal accomplishment & skills are
used in the workplace
Coworkers treat each other with respect & communicate well

Areas receiving the LOWEST satisfaction ratings:
Quality of work environment / physical conditions
Poor performance being dealt with effectively
Technology being up-to-date

Employees are motivated by:
Job stability
Health care benefits
Public/community service (making a difference)
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Questions?
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